

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-1408 (APM)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wendy Liu (D.C. Bar No. 1600942)
Adam R. Pulver (D.C. Bar No. 1020475)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Information about Smithfield’s COVID-19 protective measures and reopening of its Sioux Falls plant (*Vaughn* Entry Nos. 1 & 2) is not within the scope of exemption 4. 2

 A. The withheld information is not “confidential” because it was not kept private. 2

 1. Smithfield does not closely guard the information (*Vaughn* Entry Nos. 1 & 2). 2

 2. There is no evidence that South Dakota, the submitter of the record designated as *Vaughn* Entry No. 1, keeps the information private. 6

 B. The withheld information is not “confidential” because it was provided without any assurances that USDA would keep the information private. 8

 1. USDA did not provide privacy assurances to South Dakota. 8

 2. USDA did not provide privacy assurances to Smithfield. 9

 C. The withheld information is not “commercial.” 11

II. The names of the poultry facility and local regulators for which the National Chicken Council requested USDA intervention (*Vaughn* Entry No. 4) are not within the scope of exemption 4. 13

 A. The withheld information is not “confidential.” 13

 1. The local regulators and poultry facility were free to share the information, and the National Chicken Council's hearsay statements do not support USDA's withholding. 13

 2. USDA did not provide privacy assurances as to the withheld information. 16

 B. The withheld information is not “commercial.” 16

III. The names of poultry and meatpacking facilities in records identifying plant closures, reopening dates, and slaughter capacities (*Vaughn* Entry No. 5) are not “confidential.” 17

 A. The poultry and meatpacking companies did not keep the information private. 17

 B. USDA did not provide privacy assurances as to the withheld information. 20

IV. USDA fails to identify any interest protected by exemption 4 that would be harmed by the information's release. 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018)	11, 16
<i>American Small Business League v. DOD</i> , 2019 WL 4416613 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2019)	5
<i>American Small Business League v. DOL</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	10
<i>American Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Service</i> , 2021 WL 1163627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2021)	6
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. USDA</i> , 2021 WL 3270666 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2021)	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. DOL</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	6, 14
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. FAA</i> , 1998 WL 242611 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 1998)	12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Commerce</i> , 2020 WL 4732095 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2020)	11
<i>Farmworker Justice v. USDA</i> , 2021 WL 827162 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2021)	6, 14
<i>Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 2021 WL 4206594 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021)	10
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	2, 3, 6, 7, 14, 17
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Humane Society of United States v. USDA</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2021)	3

Lapidus Law Firm, PLLC v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
2021 WL 6845004 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2021)3, 5

Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)10

Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC,
28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)10

National Wildlife Federation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
2022 WL 990744 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022).....5

New York Times Co. v. FDA,
529 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....7, 14

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....4, 17

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....12, 16

Public Citizen v. Rubber Manufacturers Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10, 21

Public Citizen v. HHS,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013)12

Public Justice Foundation v. Farm Service Agency,
538 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2021)8

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)5

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....21

Reyes v. EPA,
991 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2014).....2

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022)10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)20

42 U.S.C. § 5195c.....20

Other Authorities

Presidential Policy Directive/PPD-21, Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience
(Feb. 12, 2013), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2013/02/12/presidential-policy-directive-critical-infrastructure-security-and-resil>.....9
